DIVISION 00500 AGREEMENT- AAA FENCING COMPANY, INC. PROJECT 8529, BID NO. 10348
1410 NATIVIDAD RD-UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING
PACE 10F3

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and AAA FENCE COMPANY,

INC., hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is
June 26, 2012,

COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall
furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a
good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project: 1410 NATIVIDAD RD,
SALINAS, CALIFORNIA, UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING, PROJECT NO. 8529, BID
PACKAGE NO. 10348, INCLUSIVE OF THE BASE BID AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATES 1 AND 2A. All
work shall be completed in strict conformance with the plans, specifications, and working details
prepared by HUBOI ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, AIA, and the provisions of the documents listed
in Article 6 below, and to the satisfaction of the COUNTY.

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR START AND COMPLETION.

CONTRACTOR shall commence the work on the starting date established in the Notice to Proceed
and shall complete the bid work within the overall project duration of FORTY-FIVE (45) days as it
pertains to CONTRACTOR s scope of work as defined by the contract documents. Additionally,
CONTRACTOR shall coordinate their work with all other contractors whose work is affected by the
scope of work defined in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to provide appropriate
labor, material and equipment in response to adjustments in the Project Schedule made by the
Monterey County Director of Public Works or his/her designee during the course of the project in order

to maintain the required progress.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT PRICE.

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR as full consideration for the performance of the contract,
INCLUSIVE OF THE BASE BID YALUE AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATES 1 AND 2A, subject to any additions or
deductions as provided in the contract documents, the contract sum of ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX

THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS, ($146,825).

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN CASE ALL THE WORK CALLED FOR UNDER THE
CONTRACT IN ALL PARTS AND REQUIREMENTS IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME
SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DAMAGE WILL BE SUSTAINED BY THE
COUNTY, AND THAT IT IS AND WILL BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT
TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH THE COUNTY WILL THEREBY SUSTAIN.
THE PARTIES THEREFORE AGREE THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL PAY TO THE COUNTY
THE SUM SET FORTH IN THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY, FOR EACH CALENDAR
DAY OF DELAY UNTIL THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR AND



DIVISION 00500 AGREEMENT- AAA FENCING COMPANY, INC. PROJECT 8529, BID NO, 10348
1410 NATIVIDAD RD-UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING
PAGE?2 OF 3

HIS SURETY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT THEREOF. THE CONTRACTOR
AGREES TO PAY SAID LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ESTABLISHED HEREIN, AND FURTHER
AGREES THAT THE COUNTY MAY DEDUCT THE AMOUNT THEREOF FROM ANY MONIES
DUE OR THAT MAY BECOME DUE THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5. NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS.

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract
and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in

Public Contract Code Section 9201.

ARTICLE 6. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT.

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are
component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

Notice to Contractors Inviting Formal Bids
Information for Bidders

Bid, as accepted

List of Subcontractors

Noncollusion Affidavit

Workers’ Compensation Certificate

Affidavit Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens
Contractor's Certification of Good-Faith Effort to Hire Monterey Bay Area Residents
Bid Bond or Bidder’s Security

Agreement

Performance Bond

Payment Bond for Public Works

Insurance Certificate

General Conditions of Bid 10348 Project Manual

Special Conditions of Bid 10348 Project Manual
Specifications & Plans

Working Details

Project Addendum No. _1 _asissued.

Exhibits (List): N/A

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one
of the above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this
instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth

below.



“« DIVISION 00500 AGREEMENT- AAA FENCING COMI'ANY, INC. PROJECT 8529, BID NO. 10348

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

Name: Paul H. Greenway, P.E.
Title:  Acting Director of Public Works
Date: ,2012

APPROVED AS TO FORM
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING

By:

Name: Mike Derr

Title:  Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date: , 2012

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY

COUNTY COUNSEL
Byr el Y {' o | T—

Name: Jessel, Avila
Title:  Deputy County Counsel

Patk | DA o0

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS

COUNTY AUD]%WLER
By:

o))"
Name: Gary Gibone

Title:  Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller

Date: i~ S 2012

APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE
LANGUAGE

RISHNBIRAGRMAGEMENT

By: COUNTY OF MONTEREY
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/

NampNStoRaNEANGUAGE

Title:By%hsk Man

DatcDate: L3 o012

1410 NATIYIDAD RD-UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING
PAGE3OF 3

Name:

Title: President

Date May O 2012

l/ .
By: ’ /

f
N L/
Name; rolHutchings

Title:  Secretary
Date: May IO ,2012

COMPANY ADDRESS:
AAA Fence Company, Inc.

Attn: Keith Trask
2746 Scott Blvd
Sauta Clara CA 95050

Contractor’s License Type; C-13
License Number: 522762

License Expiration Date: 01/31/2014

NOTE: Contractors are required to be licensed and regulated by the
Contractors’ State License Board, Any questions concerning a
contractor may be refered to the Registrar, Contractors’ State License
Board, PO Box 26000, Sacramento CA 95826

*INSTRUCTIONS: If Contractor is & corporation, including
Limited Liability and Non profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures
of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a pattner who has authority to execute this
AGREEMENT on behalf of the partnership. IFCONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the
name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the
AGREEMENT.




Bond No. 724278P DIVISION 00600 PERFORMANCE BOND PROJECT 8529, BID NO. 10348
1410 NATIVIDAD RD-UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING

Premium Amount: $1,968.00 PAGE | OF 2
PERFORMANCE BOND
(Public Contract Code Section 20129)

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

AAA FENCE COMPANY, INC.

as Contractor, for the following project:
1410 NATIVIDAD RD, SALINAS, CALIFORNIA, UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING,

PROJECT NO, 8529, BID PACKAGE NO. 10348; and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said
contract, to secure the faithful performance of said contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we AAA FENCE COMPANY, INC.
as Principal, and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

P.O. Box 19725, Irvine, CA 92613

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the

State of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of One Hundred Forty Six Thousand
Eight Hundred Twenty Five and 00/100 Dollars ($146,825.00) -.- - -), for the payment of which sum in

lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,

executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or
assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the
covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein
provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein
specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify,
defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers,
agents and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void;
otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the
terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and
it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the
terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.



DIVISION 00600 PERFORMANCE BOND PROJECT 8529, BID NO. 10348
1410 NATIVIDAD RD-UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING

PAGE20F 2
Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by
the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract,
Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

5. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in
accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Menterey and
Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder
and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be
a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under
this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recavered, the Surety shall pay all
litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert

witness fees and investigation expenses.

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their
several seals this 17th day of May , 2012, the name and corporate scal of each

corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned reptesentative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

AAA FENCE COMPANY, INC.

(Corporate Seal)
Principal
g
A S—
Title: SCOTIT R. CHINGS/PRESIDENT
(Corporate Seal) DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

Surety

By: \—fxi/t-ﬂ.p '

1]
Title:dlia Pitta, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of
unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument
entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS (hal except as expressly limiled, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, conslitule and appoint:

***Michael J. Heffernan, Anna Sweeten, Richard S. Svec, Linda K. LaMarr, Patrick Moughan, Julia Pitla, James W. Untiedt, Jeanetie
Conley, Michael E. Sheahan, jointly or severally***

as their (rue and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, lo make, execule, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporalions, as surelies, bonds, undertakings and contracls of surety-
ship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority (o do and lo perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done In conneclion therewith as each of
said corporations could do, bul reserving to each of said corporations full power of subslitulion and revocation, and all of the acls of said Atlorey(s)-in-Fact, pursuant lo (hese presenls,

are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authorily of the following resolutions adopled by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, thal a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Execulive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and lhat each of them hereby is, authorized lo execule this Power of Attorney, qualifying Ihe atlorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney o execule, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and conlracts of surelyship; and that the Secretary or any Assislant Secrelary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized
to atlest (he execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, thal the signatures of such officers may be affixed lo any such Power of Attorney or lo any certificale relaling thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney or certificale bearing such facsimile signalures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect o any bond, undertaking
or contract of surelyship to which il is altached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by
their respective officers and atlested by heir respeclive Secrelary or Assistant Secrelary this Oclober 4th, 2011.

1 -
‘ iDd%u// % W AND
= SN2ty

Daniel Young, Senior Vice-Presidenl

TE T

SleveA Tved, Vice-President

Slale of California OB
County of Orange i
On October 4, 2011 before me, Antonio Alvarado, Notary Public

Date Here Insert Name and Tille of the Officer

Daniel Young and Sleve A, Tvedt
Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed lo
the within inslrument and acknowledged to me thal he/shellhey executed the same in his/her/their authorized

Lottt versritintinald eidsilindious Bt Yo t]

capaoity(ies), and that by histherftheir signature(s) on the instrument (he person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
ll Vo ANTONIO ALVARADO H which the person(s) acled, executed the instrument.
Y ¥ COMM. # 1880643 é
= Z57j NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA S | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph Is
= ORANGE COUNTY true and correct
’[ My comm. explres Aug. 8, 2013 lt
Lo g e B R IR dR gk 4R AR ARk Gk gk i WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above Signature . ;

Anlonio Alvarado, Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secrelary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify thal the foregaing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, thal the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificale.

This Certificate is executed in lhe City of Irvine, California, this 17th dayof May 2012 ,

o ety 2

{Eregg Oku%ﬁlslaﬂ( Secrelary

1D-1380(Rev.10111)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA b

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA b

On May 17, 2012, before me, Jeanette Conley, Notary Public, personally
appeared Julia Pitta, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and
that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of

which the person acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commission # 1853265
Notary Public - California

/ Alameda County
My Gomm. Expires Jun 9, 2013 @K’Q{A&
PR PP , )

Jegfette Conley, Notary Public - CaliWia

JEANETTE CONLEY E
&
=z
=

(Seal)

Description of Attached Document:




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of \CSC\/N'\}V& (j (N

On "5118 ’ L before me, M&Lzbd 7. /)\sz}‘\“\/\ ?\L’ <

Dale Here Insert Name ard Title of the_Dfficer

personally appeared SC.»\& E. ﬂdjrclx

Name(s)-dl Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s} whose namets) is/are- subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she#hey- executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/hertkeir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s}, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s} acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

MAGGIE LEDOUX
Commission # 1853772 5
Notary Public - California z true and correct.

AN ™ / Santa Clara County
WITNESS my hand-and offcial seal.
Signature m/m b\_,

Place Nolary Seal Above Cy Signaldre of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reaftachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

[0 Individual [J Individual

[ Corporate Officer — Title(s): [l Corporate Officer — Tille(s):

] Partner — [ Limited [! General TR FI Partner — [ Limited [! General T ECEIT
[ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER L] Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

O Trustee Top of thumb here O Trustee Top of thumb here
] Guardian or Conservator (] Guardian or Conservator

(] Other: [J Other:

Signer Is Representing: ___ Signer Is Representing:

©2007 Nahonal Notary Asswahon- 9350 De Solo Ave PO Box 2402 OChastorlh CA 91313 2402-wwwNanonalNolary org Ilem u5907 Heorder Cal! Toll Free1 800-876 6827



DIVISION 00610 PAYMENT BOND PROJECT 8529, BID NO. 10348
1410 NATIVIDAD RD-UFGRADE SECURITY FENCING

Bond No. 724278P PAGE 1 OF 2

Premium Amount: $1,968.00
PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code section 3248)

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

AAA FENCE COMPANY, INC.

as Contractor, a contract for the following project:
1410 NATIVIDAD RD, SALINAS, CALIFORNIA, UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING,

PROJECT NO. 8529, BID PACKAGE NO. 10348; and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to
secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, materialmen, and other persons furnishing labor

and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, we AAA FENCE COMPANY, INC.
as Principal, and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

P.0O. Box 19725, Irvine, CA 92613

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section
3181 in the pcnal sum Of  one Hundred Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Five and 00/100 Dollars ($ 146,825.00) -.::),
for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by

these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors
(1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 3181 with respect to any labor or
materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all
amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with tespect to work or labor
performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts
required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from
the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code
section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms
of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications
accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive
notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the

call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.



DIVISION 00610 PAYMENT BOND PROJECT 8529, BID NO. 10348
1410 NATIVIDAD RD-UPGRADE SECURITY FENCING

PAGE2OF 2

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation
expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees

and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 3181, and such
persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any
limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 3247 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 3, Part 4, Title 15,

Chapter 7: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several
seals this _17th _ day of May , 2012, the name and corporate seal of each

corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

AAA FENCE COMPANY. INC.

(Corporate Seal) Principal
Title SCOTT R,/HUTCHINGS/PRESIDENT
(Corporate Seal) DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

Sgrety
sy e lin Tl

TitQ)ulia Pitta, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of
unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attomey-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument

entitling or authorizing person exccuting bond on behalf of Surety to do so.



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limiled, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, conslitule and appoint:

***Michael J. Heffernan, Anna Sweeten, Richard S. Svec, Linda K. LaMarr, Patrick Moughan, Julia Pitta, James W. Untiedt, Jeanette
Conley, Michael E. Sheahan, jointly or severally***

as therr true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Facl, to make, execule, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety-

ship giving and granting unlo said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisile or proper (o be done In connection therewith as each of
said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substilution and revocation, and all of the acls of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant lo these presents,

are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Atlorney is granled and is signed by facsimile under and by authonity of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-Presidenl or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and hal each of them hereby is, aulhorized lo execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying lhe altorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney lo execute, on behalf of the
corporalions, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and thal the Secrelary or any Assistant Secrelary of either of the corporalions be, and each of them hereby is, authorized

lo atiest the execution of any such Power of Atlorey;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signalures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or lo any certificale relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney or cerlificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, underlaking
or contract of suretyship lo which il is attached

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused lhese presents to be signed by
{heir respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this October 4th, 2011.

C . ;
s,
By: Dﬂ%“// % ot A{\D ",
Qg. R
o «©

Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President

waud//;fé/f

SleveA Tvedt, Vice-President

i o
State of California “ott1y0, K
County of Orange e
On October 4, 2011 before me, Antonio Alvarado, Notary Public
Dale Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

Daniel Young and Sleve A. Tvedl
Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed lo

the wilhin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelthey execuled the same in his/her/their authonzed
capacity(ies), and thal by hisfer/their signalure(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of

ANTOMO ALVARADO l‘ which the person(s) acted, execuled the inslrument.

COMM. # 1880643 g

et testimreimestiai i stiegiBiiinOrenst ol sl

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under (he laws of the State of Califomia thal the foregoing paragraph is

>,-:L. ” true and correcl.
! My comm. expires Aug. 9, 2013 R
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above Signalure

wirdy.

Antonic Alvarado, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secrelary or Assislant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify hal the foregoing Power of Atlorney remains in full force and has nol been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respeclive Boards of Directors of
said corporations sel forth in the Power of Atlorney are in force as of (he dale of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in (he City of Irvine, California, this 17 th dayof May 2012 .

By: % )Z
ﬁregg Oku%@istam Secrelary

1D-1380(Rev.10/11)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA '
t

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA P

On May 17, 2012, before me, Jeanette Conley, Notary Public, personally
appeared Julia Pitta, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and
that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of

which the person acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commission # 1853265

CTa SRR Notary Public - California 2
oLy, Alameda County = ‘
2 \y Comm. Expires Jun 9,2013@ MM 7
P R R T (e /

Jeangtte Conley, Notary Public - Califarﬁ{

(Seal)

Description of Attached Document:




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of \wq LJLO( Ors:
On ’51 18012 before me, MQ\QLe\DNx / Nabxa T 3) '

Dale r ,Here Insert Name and Title ol\ih¢ Officer

personally appeared SCLH Z H\flt:l’\

Name(s)d Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose namets) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in his/herftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/hexftheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
AAAAA o e g R which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

A WAGGIE LEDOUX
Commission # 1853772
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County
Comm. Expires Jun 12,

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

LVNNW'

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature m@iw\zy

Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Nolary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

] Individual [ Individual

[J Corporate Officer — Title(s): [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[J Partner - [ Limited [ General RICRTTHUMBEET D Partner - [J Limited ] General G I TIE CENT
[] Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER [ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

O Trustee Top of thumb here CiTrustee Top of thumb here
[1 Guardian or Conservator (] Guardian or Conservator

[ Other: (] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2007 National Nolary Association * 9350 De Soto Ave PO Box 2402 Chalsworth CA 91313- 2402 WWW. NanonalNotarycvg Item #5907 Heorder Call Toll-Free 1-800-876- 5827



